

No. 22-174

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK L. RIENZI

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL D. BENSON

DANIEL L. CHEN

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

mrienzi@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Hardison</i> was haunted by <i>Lemon</i> . .....	4
II. With <i>Lemon</i> put to rest, Title VII’s reasonable accommodation/undue hardship balancing test should resemble its ADA cognate. ....	6
A. Title VII’s and the ADA’s parallel text, history, and purposes make them sister statutes.....	6
B. Courts may look to already-prevailing interpretations of “reasonable accommodation” and “undue hardship” from all three branches of government.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abeles v. MWAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 252 (2017) .....	1
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	8
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	6
<i>Cope v. Cope</i> , 137 U.S. 682 (1891) .....	9
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Associates, Inc.</i> , 814 Fed. Appx. 495 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Associates, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2463 (2021) .....	1
<i>Di Liscia v. Austin</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01047-TJK.....	1
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	1
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	1

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	2
<i>Hedican v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1357 (2022) .....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	2
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	8, 11
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 Fed. Appx. 581 (2018) .....	1
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	1
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	1
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016) .....	8
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) .....	2

<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1-2
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	6
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	2
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940) .....	9
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e .....	7
42 U.S.C. 12111 .....	7, 8, 15, 18

42 U.S.C. 12112 .....	7, 14
42 U.S.C. 12116 .....	15
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. II, 136 Stat. 4459.....	7
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103.....	10
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. 93- 112, 87 Stat. 355.....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. 1605.1 .....	9
29 C.F.R. 1630.2 .....	16
31 Fed. Reg. 8370 (June 15, 1966) .....	9
32 Fed. Reg. 7092 (May 10, 1967).....	10
42 Fed. Reg. 22,677 (May 4, 1977).....	11
EEOC, Reasonable Accommodation and <i>Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-reasonable-accommodation-and-undue-hardship-under-ada#general">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-reasonable-accommodation-and-undue-hardship-under-ada#general</a> .....	16

- Chai R. Feldblum,  
*The (R)evolution of Physical  
Disability Anti-discrimination  
Law: 1976–1996*, 20 *Mental and  
Physical Disability L. Rep. No. 5*,  
613 (Sept.-Oct. 1996)..... 11
- Chai R. Feldblum,  
*Antidiscrimination Requirements of  
the ADA, in Implementing the  
Americans with Disabilities Act:  
Rights and Responsibilities of All  
Americans* (Lawrence O. Gostin &  
Henry A. Beyer eds., 1993) ..... 11
- Pamela S. Karlan & George Rutherglen,  
*Disabilities, Discrimination, and  
Reasonable Accommodation*,  
46 *Duke L.J.* 1 (1996) ..... 5, 9, 10, 11
- Lucy V. Katz,  
*Caesar, God and Mammon: Business  
and the Religion Clauses*,  
22 *Gonz. L. Rev.* 327 (1987) ..... 5
- Jocelyn Maclure & Charles Taylor,  
*Secularism and Freedom of  
Conscience* (2011) ..... 12
- Michael W. McConnell,  
*Free Exercise Revisionism and  
the Smith Decision*,  
57 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 1109 (1990)..... 12, 13

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992).....	13
James Cleith Phillips, <i>Ordinary Meaning as Last Resort: The Meaning of “Undue Hardship” in Title VII</i> (Feb. 18, 2023) .....	10
Nicole Buonocore Porter, <i>A New Look at the ADA’s Undue Hardship Defense</i> , 84 Mo. L. Rev. 121 (2019) .....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 252 (2012).....	6, 8, 9
